in presentation were made in accordance with IAS 8 "Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors".

Changes in comparatives in the consolidated financial position

A. Classification of insurance assets and liabilities

In the prior year, the Group adopted IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts from 1 January 2023. However, the Group had not

considered the consequential amendments to the International Accounting Standard 1 (“IAS 1”) - Presentation of

Financial Statements which required separate presentation of certain financial statement line items on the consolidated

statement of financial position. The Group previously netted certain portions of the insurance contract assets and liabilities

that were presented within other assets and other liabilities respectively. In the current year, the Group has now adjusted

the presentation and the portfolios of insurance contract assets and liabilities line items are separately presented in the

consolidated statement of financial position and accordingly restated the comparative figures as follows:

 31 December 2023

Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Insurance contract assets -  14,932  14,932

Other assets 1,891,010  (72,332)  1,818,678

Insurance contract liabilities 76,936  (34,552)  42,384

Other liabilities 2,736,390  (22,848)  2,713,542

 1 January 2023

Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

 QR’000  QR’000  QR’000

Insurance contract assets -  13,445  13,445

Other assets 1,608,546  (13,445)  1,595,101

Insurance contract liabilities 60,803  (6,469)  54,334

Other liabilities 2,729,046  6,469  2,735,515

Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

86

38 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

Changes in comparatives in the consolidated statement of income

B. Reclassification of premium on bonds to interest income

The Bank acquired certain debt instruments at a premium in prior years. The amount of premium on the debt instruments

was amortized and recognized in investment income in the consolidated statement of income. However, International

Financial Reporting Standard 9- Financial instruments requires interest income to be calculated using the effective interest

[…]

rate method, and discounts/premium are to be included in the calculation of the effective interest rate and amortised over

the expected remaining life of the financial instrument or a shorter period where appropriate. Management considered the

above requirements and as a result reclassified amortization of discount/premium from investment income to interest

income using the effective interest method and restated the comparative information.

C. Reclassification of interest expense from other expenses

In prior period, interest expenses on certain debt securities were classified within other operating expenses. IAS 1 requires

finance cost to be presented as a separate line item on the face of the consolidated statement of income and each material

class of similar item to be aggregated and presented separately. During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group

considered the above requirements and as a result reclassified interest expense previously presented within other expenses

to the interest expense financial statement line item.

The following table shows all the reclassification made in the points (B) and (C) above:

 For the period ended 31 December 2023

Previously

reported

Adjustment

B

Adjustment

C Restated

 QR’000 QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Interest income 5,617,535 (15,797) - 5,601,738

Net income from investment securities 111,508 15,797 - 127,305

Interest expense (3,469,992) - (15,745) (3,485,737)

Other expenses (335,407) - 15,745 (319,662)

Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

87

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PARENT

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position - Bank

 2024  2023

 QR’000  QR’000

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 5,887,428  4,842,098

Due from banks 6,780,365  5,434,598

Loans and advances to customers 60,983,523  58,009,676

Investment securities 34,097,295  30,275,453

Other assets 1,769,802  1,833,524

Investment in subsidiary and in an associate 110,440  110,224